

CITY OF WESTMINSTER **NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF PUBLIC HEARING(S)**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER CONTINUED THE PUBLIC HEARING(S) AS DESCRIBED AND SCHEDULED BELOW:

HEARING BODY:

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING TYPE:

REGULAR MEETING

DATE OF

CONTINUED HEARING:

FEBRUARY 22, 2023

TIME OF HEARINGS:

7:00 PM OR SOON THEREAFTER

LOCATION OF HEARING: CITY OF WESTMINSTER

8200 WESTMINSTER BOULEVARD WESTMINSTER, CALIFORNIA 92683

At the Regular City Council meeting on February 8, 2023, the City Council voted 5-0 to CONTINUE this Public Hearing to the date and time listed above.

CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING ITEM(S):

PUBLIC HEARING - CONSIDERATION OF THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER'S HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT NEEDS IN PREPARATION OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN.

The City Council will hold a public hearing as a means for eliciting the views and opinions of Westminster residents regarding the City's community development and housing needs.

Comments provided during the hearing will be considered during preparation of the City's Fiscal Year 2023/24 Annual Action Plan, which is a document that combines into a single submission the planning and application aspects the U.S Department of Housing and Urban Developments' (HUD) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME) programs. The public hearing also serves to assess whether changes in perception of community development and housing needs or implementing projects have occurred since adoption of the Five-Year Consolidated Plan for Fiscal 2020/21 - 2024/25.

The Consolidated Plan includes an assessment of housing and community development needs and priority non-housing needs. The Consolidated Plan functions as a strategic plan prepared through a comprehensive planning process that incorporates local needs, priorities, specific objectives and strategies. The Consolidated Plan furthers HUD's statutory goals of providing decent housing, a suitable living environment and expanding economic opportunities through a collaborative process whereby a community establishes a unified vision for community development actions.

INVITATION TO BE HEARD:

The public is welcome and invited to comment pertaining to this Public Hearing Item. All persons wishing to speak and participate on this matter may do so via one of the following:

- In Person by attending the legislative meeting; or
- <u>Via Zoom</u> by using the Zoom Link provided on the City's Website/Agenda at <u>www.westminster-ca.gov/citycouncil-agendas</u>, and "raising hand" during the Public Hearing until the City Clerk staff calls on you; or
- Written Comment via Drop-Off to be filed with the City of Westminster, City Clerk's Office, 8200 Westminster Blvd, Westminster, CA 92683, during our Regular Posted Business Hours. Written MUST be received by the City Clerk's Office by no later than 12:00 PM on said Public Hearing date; or
- Written Comment via U.S. Mail MUST be received by the City of Westminster, City Clerk's Office, at least 1-business day prior to the scheduled Public Hearing 8200 Westminster Blvd., Westminster, CA 92683.

Please reference the Public Hearing Title, Date of Hearing, and Agenda Item, in any written correspondence or Email Subject Line.

If a challenge is made by any party in court from actions arising out of a Public Hearing, that party may be limited to raising only those issues brought up at the Public Hearing described in this notice or in written correspondence delivered at or prior thereto.

Further information may be obtained by contacting the following: Michael Son, Housing Specialist mson@westminster-ca.gov

Special accommodations for disabilities and/or language barriers are available upon request, including translation services in Spanish or Vietnamese, as required by the City's Citizen Participation Plan.

A copy of the Public Hearing item listed above will be available for review at Westminster City Hall, City Clerk's Office, 8200 Westminster Boulevard, Westminster, California and/or a copy may be obtained from the City Clerk at a nominal charge during posted business hours. The Agenda Item, Agenda Staff Report and attachments, if any, will also be available on the City's website at https://www.westminster-ca.gov.

Lucie Colombo, CMC, CPMC
Interim City Clerk of the City of Westminster

DATED: POSTED: February 9, 2022 February 9, 2022